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Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,		:
Bureau of Transportation and Safety			:
							:
	v.						:		C-2011-2211682
							:
Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh			:



INITIAL DECISION


Before
John H. Corbett, Jr.
Administrative Law Judge


HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING


		On March 7, 2011, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety (“BTS”)[footnoteRef:1] for the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”) filed a complaint against Respondent, Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh, alleging Respondent failed to provide safe, adequate, efficient and reasonable service in violation of 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, when it failed to pick up a fare in a timely fashion from UPMC Mercy Hospital in the City of Pittsburgh at 3:30 a.m. on November 11, 2010.  For this violation, the BTS sought a civil penalty of $500.  In addition, the BTS charged Respondent with violating 52 Pa. Code §29.313(c) by failing to have a complete driver log sheet in its vehicle.  For this latter violation, the BTS sought a civil penalty of $50. [1:  	As part of the overall reorganization of the Commission in August 2011, the BTS was subsumed in the new Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (“BIE”).] 


		Respondent answered the complaint on March 22, 2011 admitting that it ultimately provided transportation for this individual, but denying that it engaged in any wrongdoing.

		I received this case assignment on November 15, 2011.  A standard Prehearing Order was issued on November 17, 2011.

		On January 18, 2012, a hearing convened in Pittsburgh.[footnoteRef:2]  R.K. Smith, Esq. represented the BTS.  Ray F. Middleman, Esq., represented Respondent.  No exhibits were admitted into the record.  No briefs were filed.  During the hearing, the BTS withdrew that portion of its complaint charging Respondent violated 66 Pa. C.S. §1501 by failing to pick up a fare in a timely fashion.  The parties then stipulated that Respondent violated 52 Pa. Code §29.313(c) by failing to have a complete driver log sheet in its vehicle and Respondent agreed to pay a civil penalty of $50 (N.T. 6-8).  The record closed on February 17, 2012. [2:  	A second BTS complaint against Respondent at Docket No. C-2010-2180244 was also heard at that time.  These cases are unrelated, except for the same parties, and have not been consolidated for decision.] 


FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Complainant is the Bureau of Transportation and Safety for the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Complaint).

2. Respondent is Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh, which maintains its principal place of business at 1101 Beaver Avenue, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15233 (Complaint).

3. Respondent holds a certificate of public convenience from this Commission at Docket No. A-00049926 for call or demand authority (Complaint).

4. Complainant and Respondent have stipulated that Respondent violated 52 Pa. Code §29.313(c) by failing to have a complete driver log sheet in its vehicle and Respondent has agreed to pay a civil penalty of $50 for this violation (N.T. 6-8).



DISCUSSION

A.	The Violation

		Section 29.313(c) of the Commission’s regulations, 52 Pa. Code §29.313(c), states:

	(c)  Log sheets.  A driver of a vehicle in call or demand service shall keep a log sheet or manifest of each shift he operates unless some other method is, upon petition, specifically approved by the Commission.  These log sheets shall be filled out contemporaneously with the trip, on a form supplied by the certificateholder.  The log sheets shall be retained by the certificateholder for at least two years.  Log sheets may be retained in electronic format.  Log sheets, or comparable printouts from an electronic storage device, shall be turned over upon request to an authorized representative of the Commission upon the rendering of a receipt.  Drivers shall fill out the log sheets with the following information:

		(1)  The date.

		(2)  The time he commenced the shift and the time he ended the shift and ceased driving.

		(3)  The vehicle identification number.

		(4)  The times and places of origin and destination of each trip including the odometer or meter mileage at the origin and destination of each passenger trip.  Origin and destination places shall contain a street name and address or, if unavailable, an identifiable landmark.

		(5)  The number of passengers and the fare collected on each trip, indicating separately each fare collected from each passenger or party of passengers sharing the ride.

		(6)  Each trip on which packages were delivered and the charge for the trip.

		(7)  The meter readings at the beginning and end of each shift, if applicable.

		(8)  The name and number of the driver.

		(9)  The signature of the driver attesting to the accuracy of the data recorded.

		(10)  Other information as may be required by this title.


		Complainant and Respondent have stipulated that Respondent violated 52 Pa. Code §29.313(c) by failing to have a complete driver log sheet in its vehicle.

B.	The Civil Penalty

		The Commission may impose a maximum civil penalty of $1,000 for every violation of the Public Utility Code (the “Code”), its regulations or its orders pursuant to Section 3301 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §3301.  Certain factors must be considered and standards applied when imposing a civil penalty.  Rosi v. Bell Atlantic-Pa., Inc., Docket No. C‑00992409 (Order entered February 10, 2000); Pa. P.U.C. v. NCIC Operator Services, Docket No. M‑00001440 (Order entered December 21, 2000).  These factors and standards have been codified in a regulation as follows:

(1)  Whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature.  When conduct of a serious nature is involved, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty.  When the conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.

(2)  Whether the resulting consequences of the conduct at issue were of a serious nature.  When consequences of a serious nature are involved, such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty.

(3)  Whether the conduct at issue was deemed intentional or negligent.  This factor may only be considered in evaluating litigated cases.  When conduct has been deemed intentional, the conduct may result in a higher penalty.

(4)  Whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  These modifications may include activities such as training and improving company techniques and supervision.  The amount of time it took the utility to correct the conduct once it was discovered and the involvement of top-level management in correcting the conduct may be considered.

(5)  The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.

(6)  The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  An isolated incident from an otherwise compliant utility may result in a lower penalty, whereas frequent, recurrent violations by a utility may result in a higher penalty.

(7)  Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  Facts establishing bad faith, active concealment of violations, or attempts to interfere with Commission investigations may result in a higher penalty.

(8)  The amount of the civil penalty or fine necessary to deter future violations.  The size of the utility may be considered to determine an appropriate penalty amount.

(9)  Past Commission decisions in similar situations.

(10)  Other relevant factors.


52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c).

		Here, the violation involved Respondent engaging in less egregious misconduct, i.e., failing to have a complete driver log sheet in its vehicle, warranting a less severe civil penalty.  52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(1).

		The conduct at issue is of a less serious nature, also warranting a less severe civil penalty.  52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(2).

		The parties stipulated to the violation here and the amount of the civil penalty.  Consequently, the case was not litigated.  So by its terms, 52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(3) is inapplicable.

		There is no evidence in this record to suggest the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(4).

		No evidence suggests that any customers were affected or that this violation continued over a long period of time.  52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(5).

		No evidence was offered to suggest Respondent has a poor compliance history or that it engages in frequent, recurrent violations.[footnoteRef:3]  52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(6). [3:  	Although, see the complaint at Docket No. C-2010-2180244, which also raised a violation of 52 Pa. Code §29.313(c) and was heard on January 18, 2012.  The parties also stipulated to that violation (N.T. 6-8).] 


		By stipulating to the violation charged here, Respondent has evidenced a willingness to cooperate with the Commission’s investigation.  52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(7).

		A less severe civil penalty appears sufficient to deter future violations.  52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(8).

		A $50 civil penalty appears to be in line with prior Commission decisions in similar situations.  52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(9).

		52 Pa. Code §69.1201(c)(10) is inapplicable here.

		Therefore, Respondent will be directed to pay a $50 civil penalty for violating 52 Pa. Code §29.313(c).

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter and the parties to this proceeding.  66 Pa. C.S. §§501, et seq.

2. Respondent violated 52 Pa. Code §29.313(c) by failing to have a complete driver log sheet in its vehicle.

3. Under the circumstances, imposition of a civil penalty of $50 upon Respondent for violating 52 Pa. Code §29.313(c) is warranted.  66 Pa. C.S. §3301.

ORDER

		THEREFORE,

		IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the complaint of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety against the Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh at Docket No. C-2011-2211682 is hereby granted in part and denied in part.  The complaint is hereby granted to the extent it charges a violation of Section 29.313(c) of Title 52 of the Pennsylvania Code, 52 Pa. Code §29.313(c).  In all other respects, the complaint is hereby denied.

2. That Respondent, Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh, is hereby directed to pay a civil penalty of fifty dollars ($50) pursuant to Sections 3301 and 3315 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§3301 & 3315, by sending a certified check or money order within thirty (30) days of entry of the Commission’s Order in this case to:
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265


3. That Respondent is hereby directed to cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§101, et seq., and the regulations of this Commission, 52 Pa. Code §§1.1, et seq.


Date:  March 22, 2012										
							John H. Corbett, Jr.
							Administrative Law Judge
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